
COMMISSION 27 OF THE I.A.U.
INFORMATION BULLETIN ON VARIABLE STARS

Nos. 3301 - 3400
1989 March - 1989 December

EDITORS: L. SZABADOS and B. SZEIDL
KONKOLY OBSERVATORY

H-1525 BUDAPEST
P.O. Box 67, HUNGARY

HU ISSN 0374 - 0676



CONTENTS

1989

No.                                                                    Page
3301   M. ZEILIK, D. BECKERT, D. COX, J. DOLBY, M. LEDLOW,
       M. NEWBERRY and M. RHODES: 1989 V-Band Light Curve
       of RT And                                                       1-3
3302   ZHANG JI-TONG, ZHANG RONG-XIAN, ZHAI DI-SHENG, LI QI-SHENG
       and JI-TIE-LIN: Photoelectric observations of AP
       Leonis and its Period Changes                                   1-3
3303   A.D. ANDREWS: A Relation Between X-Ray Surface Fluxes and
       U-Band "Time Signatures" in dMe Stars                           1-3
3304   T. BANKS and E. BUDDING: Light Curves for XY UMa                1-4
3305   T. BANKS and E. BUDDING: Light Curves for CG Cygni              1-4
3306   BODIL E. HELT and KAARE S. JENSEN: Photometric Variability of
       the Spectroscopic Binary HD 133822                              1-4
3307   V.N. POPOV and A.P. ANTOV: Rapid Variations of the X-Ray
       Source KR Aurigae in U Colour                                   1-2
3308   I.A. VASIL'EV, V.P. MEREZHIN, V.N. NALIMOV, V.A. NOVOSYOLOV:
       On the Variability of Vega                                      1-2
3309   R. MARGONI, U. MUNARI, R. STAGNI and A. MAMMANO: V398 Cyg:
       Period Determination for an Unusual EA System                   1-3
3310   D.E. MKRTICHIAN and YU.S. ROMANOV: The Dependence of the
       Effective Temperature Upon the Radius Variation in
       the Pulsating Variable Star XZ Cyg                              1-3
3311   W. SEGGEWISS and K.P. PANOV: Photometric Stability of the
       Oxygen-Rich Wolf-Rayet Star ST 3(=WR 142)                       1-4
3312   GABRIELA OPRESCU, MARIAN DORU SURAN, NEDELIA POPESCU: V Light
       Curve and Elements of the Binary System AH Cephei               1-3
3313   DANIEL H. KAISER, DAVID B. WILLIAMS and MARVIN E. BALDWIN:
       Three New Red Variables                                         1-4
3314   DAVID B. WILLIAMS: A Bright Nebular Variable in Taurus          1-4
3315   A. ALKSNIS: CW Leo = IRC + 10216 Has Returned to a High Light
       Level                                                           1-2
3316   J.F. LE BORGNE, E. PORETTI, A. FIGER: On the Misclassification
       of CK Aquarii                                                   1-2
3317   CHRISTIAAN STERKEN and JANET A. MATTEI: International.
       Cooperation and Coordination in Variable Star
       Research                                                        1
3318   THOMAS R. WILLMITCH and DOUGLAS S. HALL: Two Photoelectric
       Times of Minimum of 44 i Boo                                    1-2
3319   L. RONALD PATTERSON and DOUGLAS S. HALL: HD 181219: A
       Suspected Eclipsing Binary                                      1-2
3320   K. THOMPSON and I. THOMPSON: December 1988 Photometry on AB
       Doradus (HD 36705)                                              1-4
3321   C. STERKEN and M. JERZYKIEWICZ: HD 17978: A New delta Scuti
       Variable                                                        1-2
3322   A. DAPERGOLAS, E. KONTIZAS and M. KONTIZAS: 1987 BV
       Photoelectric Observations of CG Cyg                            1-3
3323   P.N. KHOLOPOV, N.N. SAMUS E.V. KAZAROVETS, M.S. FROLOV, and
       N.N. KIREEVA: The 69th Name-List of Variable Stars              1-20
3324   BRIAN E. MARTIN and DOUGLAS P. HUBE: The Variability of
       HD 73819                                                        1-4
3325   ETHEM DERMAN, AYVUR AKALIN, OSMAN DEMIRCAN: 1987 Light Curves
       of BX Andromedae                                                1-3
3326   MICHELE BOSSI, GIANANTONIO GUERRERO: Photometric Observations
       of the Be Star Zeta Tauri                                       1-4



3327   K.G. GASPARIAN and G.B. OHANIAN: New Brightening of Chanal's
       Object in the Orion Association                                 1
3328   W. WENZEL: On the Spectrum of BD +24d676                        1-2
3329   E.M. HALBEDEL: Variability of the Recently Discovered Be Star
       NGC 6871-8                                                      1-2
3330   R. CASAS, J.M. GOMEZ-FORRELLAD and LL. TOMAS: 1988-89
       Observations of II Peg                                          1-3
3331   RENE HUDEC: Search for Optical Brightenings of the X-Ray
       Transient EXO 0748-676                                          1
3332   OSAMU OHSHIMA and YOSHIHARU ITO: Photometric Detection of
       Eclipse in the Spectroscopic Binary HD 116093                   1-4
3333   SHIGEO OHMORI: BV Observations of IU Aurigae                    1-2
3334   YAO BAO-AN and TONG JIAN-HUA: HD 147491- A New Delta Scuti
       Variable Star                                                   1-3
3335   RICHARD D. LINES and HELEN C. LINES, DENNIS W. DAWSON,
       SCOTT R. BAIRD, DANIEL H. HOROWITZ: On the Nature
       of the Light Variations of V564 Ophiuchi                        1-7
3336   E. RODRIGUEZ, A. ROLLAND, P. LOPEZ DE COCA: A New Variable
       Star in Phoenix                                                 1-2
3337   R. CASAS and J.M. GOMEZ-FORRELLAD: SAO 139174 Is an Eclipsing
       Binary Star                                                     1-2
3338   N.D. MELIKIAN, N.N. KILJACHKOV, V.S. SHEVCHENKO,
       A.V. CHERNISHEV, D.L. PORTNOV: Flare Observations
       of UV Ceti                                                      1-3
3339   P. ROVITHIS and H. ROVITHIS-LIVANIOU: New Photoelectric Minima
       of 44i Bootis                                                   1-2
3340   A. TALAT SAYGAC: Spectroscopy of VW Hyi                         1-4
3341   P. STEVEN LEIKER, DARREL B. HOFF, MARY M. TUTTLE: Observations
       of the Suspected Variable Star tau Cassiopeiae                  1-3
3342   OSMAN DEMIRCAN, ETHEM DERMAN, CEMAL AYDIN, AYVUR AKALIN:
       Photometric Variation of Zeta Aurigae                           1-3
3343   ETHEM DERMAN, OSMAN DEMIRCAN, SEMANUR ENGIN, AYVUR AKALIN:
       Photometric Variation of Delta Sagittae                         1-3
3344   JUAN A. BELMONTE and TEODORO ROCA CORTES: delta Sct Like
       Variability in the Am Star 18 Vul                               1-4
3345   P. STEVEN LEIKER, DARREL B. HOFF, RUSSELL MILTON:
       Photoelectric Photometry of rho Cassiopeiae                     1-4
3346   R.M. ROBB: The Optical Variability of the X-Ray Source
       1E1654+3515                                                     1-4
3347   B.W. BOPP, J.R. CAPLINGER, N.A. CROSBY, D.F. MAHONEY,
       S.P. O'BRIEN, R.C. DEMPSEY: Is the MK Standard Eta
       UMa an Incipient Be Star?                                       1-4
3348   MICHELE BOSSI, GIANANTONIO GUERRERO and GABRIELLA BIANCHINI:
       Photometric Multiperiodicity of the Be Star
       120 Tauri                                                       1-3
3349   YUNLIN ZHANG, QINGYAO LIU, YULAN YANG, BI WANG and
       ZHOUSHENG ZHANG: Minima and the Period of the
       Eclipsing Binary DF Hydrae                                      1-3
3350   R. WASATONIC: Photoelectric Photometry Results of the Algol-
       Type Eclipsing Binary System RS Vulpeculae                      1-3
3351   BERNARD W. BOPP, ROBERT C. DEMPSEY, GREG PIERCE:
       H_alpha Observations of the RS CVn Binary HR 7275
       (V1762 Cyg)                                                     1-3
3352   B.N. ASHOKA, S. SEETHA, T.M.K. MARAR, V.N. PADMINI,
       K. KASTURIRANGAN and U.R. RAO: Detection of New
       Short Period Oscillations in PG 1711+336(V795 Her)              1-4
3353   JOHN R. PERCY: The Photometric Variability (?) of Phi
       Cassiopeiae                                                     1-4
3354   CHRISTOPHER R. MULLIS and DANNY R. FAULKNER: Epochs of Minimum
       Light for WY Cancri, AM Leonis, and RR Leporis                  1-2



3355   V. KESKIN and E. POHL: Photoelectric Minima of Eclipsing
       Binaries                                                        1-4
3356   RONALD G. SAMEC, TIMOTHY W. BUTCHER: B and V Observations of
       V728 Herculis and a Call for Timings of Minimum
       Light                                                           1-3
3357   ALAN H. BATTEN: Possible 1990 Eclipse of delta Sge              1-2
3358   E.A. BERGIN, J.F. BURNS, E.F. GUINAN and G.P. McCOOK:
       Outbursts of the Be Star omega Orionis During 1987-1989         1-4
3359   BERNARD W. BOPP, GREG PIERCE, ROBERT C. DEMPSEY: Spectroscopy
       of the RS CVn Binary HR 4430(EE UMa)                            1-4
3360   B. ZAKRZEWSKI, S. ZOLA: Photoelectric Observations of the
       Eclipsing Binary Star BD +2d1855                                1-4
3361   JEFFREY D. GOLDADER, PETER GARNAVICH: An Improved Period for
       the Eclipsing Cataclysmic Variable UU Aquarii                   1-4
3362   GEROLD A. RICHTER: V 404 Cyg - A Further Outburst in 1956       1
3363   N.L. JABIR, S.R. JABBAR, S.J. LAFTA, H.A. FLEYEH: New
       Photoelectric Observations of VW Cephei                         1-2
3364   LADISLAV HRIC, AUGUSTIN SKOPAL: Call for a Campaign of Long -
       Term Photometry of Symbiotic Stars                              1-4
3365   N.E. KUROCHKIN, A.A. TOKOVININ and A. LOGGINS: Search for
       Variable Stars in a Field in the LMC                            1-4
3366   KATYA P. TSVETKOVA and M.K. TSVETKOV: Note on Cross -
       Identification of Flare Stars in the Pleiades                   1-4
3367   P.N. TODOROVA, T.S. KHRUZINA: Microvariability of RX Cas        1-4
3368   GABRIELA OPRESCU, MARIAN DORU SURAN, NEDELIA POPESCU: The
       Elements of the Binary System 44i Bootis                        1-4
3369   CHRISTOPHER J. COULS: Time of Minimum Determination for AS
       Camelopardalis                                                  1-2
3370   R.M. ROBB, C.D. SCARFE: The Optical Variability of the X-Ray
       Source 1E1806.1+6944                                            1-4
3371   A. SKOPAL: New Outburst of the Symbiotic Star CH Cyg            1-2
3372   LEONID NIKITOV GEORGIEV: A New Short Period in the WR Star
       HD 191765                                                       1-2
3373   G. SANTAGATI, M. RODONO, R. VENTURA, E. PORETTI: The Pulsator
       21 Com                                                          1-4
3374   LI QISHENG, ZHANG XIAOYU, ZHANG RONGXIAN: Photoelectric Light
       Curves and Minimum Times of XY UMa                              1-3
3375   J. MANFROID, L. HOUZIAUX: The May-July 1989 Crisis of V348 Sgr  1-3
3376   P.B. BYRNE: Campaign of Simultaneous, Multiwavelength
       Observations of the Flare/Spotted Variable, CC Eri              1
3377   A. DAPERGOLAS, E. KONTIZAS and M. KONTIZAS: 1989 BV Photo-
       electric Observations of BV Dra                                 1-3
3378   J.D. FERNIE: Is HR 6754 a delta Scuti Star After All?           1-3
3379   G. CUTISPOTO, G. LETO, I. PAGANO: UBV Observations of II Peg
       in 1988-1989                                                    1-4
3380   A. DAPERGOLAS, E. KONTIZAS and M. KONTIZAS: 1989 BV
       Photoelectric Observations of CG Cyg                            1-4
3381   TIBOR HEGEDUS: Recent Photoelectric Minima of the Eclipsing
       Binary RZ Cas                                                   1-4
3382   A. DAPERGOLAS, E. KONTIZAS and M. KONTIZAS: 1989 BV
       Photoelectric Observations of BW Dra                            1-3
3383   BRIAN WARNER: On the Insignificance of Some Claimed
       Oscillation Periods                                             1-2
3384   M. ZEILIK, D. COX, M. LEDLOW, M. RHODES: 1989 V and K-Band
       Photometry of WY Cnc                                            1-4
3385   KLAUS METZ: A Search for Variable Polarization in V3885 Sgr     1-4
3386   P. HADRAVA, P. HARMANEC, J. HORN, P. KOUBSKY, S. KRIZ,
       H. BOZIC, J.R. PERCY: Be Variable 59 Cyg: Rapid
       Light Variations Detected                                       1-4
3387   B.W. BOPP, R.C. DEMPSEY: H_alpha Spectroscopy of the Be Star
       omega Orionis During 1986-1987                                  1-4



3388   I.L. ANDRONOV, G.N. KIMERIDZE, G.A. RICHTER, V.P. SMYKOV:
       Detection of the 224-min Orbital Period of the Cataclismic
       Variable PG 0818+513                                            1-4
3389   T. TOMOV, Y. BELLAS, A. DAPERGOLAS, E. KONTIZAS, M. KONTIZAS:
       Changes in the Brightness and the Spectrum of CH
       Cygni                                                           1-4
3390   F. MARANG, D. KILKENNY: Recent Minima of the Subdwarf Eclipsing
       Binary BD -7d3477(=HW Vir)                                      1-2
3391   W. WENZEL, B. FUHRMANN: Unusual Outburst of the Cataclysmic
       Binary MV Lyrae                                                 1-2
3392   RONALD G. SAMEC: New Photoelectric Observations and the Period
       Behavior of BX Pegasi                                           1-3
3393   K.G. GASPARIAN, L.G. HAKHVERDIAN: New Brightening of V1143 Ori  1
3394   E.M. HALBEDEL: Another Opinion on the Variability of Tau Cas    1-4
3395   ROBERT H. McNAUGHT: New Flare Star in Pisces                    1-2
3396   A. ALKSNIS: On the Variability of the Dusty Carbon Star LP And  1-2
3397   R. HAEFNER: The Spectroscopic Variability of UU Aqr             1-3
3398   D. BECKERT, D. COX, S. GORDON, M. LEDLOW, M. ZEILIK: 1989 BVR
       Photometry of CG Cygni                                          1-4
3399   T. ZBIGNIEV DWORAK, EDOUARD OBLAK: Program of Parallax
       Measurements from Space for the Nearest Eclipsing
       Binaries                                                        1-4
3400   E. ZSOLDOS: Photometry of Suspected UU Her-Stars                1-2

AUTHOR INDEX

Akalin, A.            3325,3342,3343
Alksnis, A.                3315,3396
Andrews, A.D.                   3303
Andronov, I.L.                  3388
Antov, A.P.                     3307
Ashoka, B.N.                    3352
Aydin, C.                       3342
Baird, S.R.                     3335
Baldwin, M.E.                   3313
Banks, T.                  3304,3305
Batten, A.H.                    3357
Beckert, D.                3301,3398
Bellas, Y.                      3389
Belmonte, J.A.                  3344
Bergin, E.A.                    3358
Bianchini, G.                   3348
Bopp, B.W.       3347,3351,3359,3387
Bossi, M.                  3326,3348
Bozic, H.                       3386
Budding, E.                3304,3305
Burns, J.F.                     3358
Butcher, T.W.                   3356
Byrne, P.B.                     3376
Caplinger, J.R.                 3347
Casas, R.                  3330,3337
Chernishev, A.V.                3338
Couls, C.J.                     3369
Cox, D.               3301,3384,3398
Crosby, N.A.                    3347
Cutispoto, G.                   3379
Dapergolas, A.   3322,3377,3380,3382,3389
Dawson, D.W.                    3335
Demircan, O.          3325,3342,3343
Dempsey, R.C.    3347,3351,3359,3387



Derman, E.            3325,3342,3343
Dolby, J.                       3301
Dworak, T.Z.                    3399
Engin, S.                       3343
Faulkner, D.R.                  3354
Fernie, J.D.                    3378
Figer, A.                       3316
Fleyeh, H.A.                    3363
Frolov, M.S.                    3323
Fuhrmann, B.                    3391
Garnavich, P.                   3361
Gasparian, K.G.            3327,3393
Georgiev, L.N.                  3372
Goldader, J.D.                  3361
Gomez-Forrellad, J.M.      3330,3337
Gordon, S.                      3398
Guerrero, G.               3326,3348
Guinan, E.F.                    3358
Hadrava, P.                     3386
Haefner, R.                     3397
Hakhverdian, L.G.               3393
Halbedel, E.M.             3329,3394
Hall, D.S.                 3318,3319
Harmanec, P.                    3386
Hegedus, T.                     3381
Helt, B.E.                      3306
Hoff, D.B.                 3341,3345
Horn, J.                        3386
Horowitz, D.H.                  3335
Houziaux, L.                    3375
Hric, L.                        3364
Hube, D.P.                      3324
Hudec, R.                       3331
Ito, Y.                         3332
Jabbar, S.R.                    3363
Jabir, N.L.                     3363
Jensen, K.S.                    3306
Jerzykiewicz, M.                3321
Jin, T.-L.                      3302
Kaiser, D.H.                    3313
Kasturirangan, K.               3352
Kazarovets, E.V.                3323
Keskin, V.                      3355
Kholopov, P.N.                  3323
Khruzina, T.S.                  3367
Kiljachkov, N.N.                3338
Kilkenny, D.                    3390
Kimeridze, G.N.                 3388
Kireeva, N.N.                   3323
Kontizas, E. 3322,3377,3380,3382,3389
Kontizas, M. 3322,3377,3380,3382,3389
Koubsky, P.                     3386
Kriz, S.                        3386
Kurochkin, N.E.                 3365
Lafta, S.L.                     3363
Le Borgne, J.F.                 3316
Ledlow, M.            3301,3384,3398
Leiker, P.S.               3341,3345
Leto, G.                        3379
Li, Q.-S.                  3302,3374
Liu, Q.-Y.                      3349



Lines, H.C.                     3335
Lines, R.D.                     3335
Lopez de Coca, P.               3336
Mahoney, D.F.                   3347
Mammano, A.                     3310
Manfroid, J.                    3375
Marang, F.                      3390
Marar, T.M.K.                   3352
Margoni, R.                     3309
Martin, B.E.                    3324
Mattei, J.A.                    3317
McCook, G.P.                    3358
McNaught, R.H.                  3395
Melikian, N.D.                  3338
Metz, K.                        3385
Milton, R.                      3345
Mullis, C.R.                    3354
Munari, U.                      3309
Nalimov, V.N.                   3308
Newberry, M.                    3301
Novosyolov, V.A.                3308
Oblak, E.                       3399
O'Brien, S.P.                   3347
Ohanian, G.B.                   3327
Ohmori, S.                      3333
Ohshima, O.                     3332
Oprescu, G.                3312,3368
Padmini, V.N.                   3352
Pagano, I.                      3379
Panov, K.P.                     3311
Patterson, L.R.                 3319
Percy, J.R.                3353,3386
Pierce, G.                 3351,3359
Pohl, E.                        3355
Popescu, N.                3312,3368
Popov, V.N.                     3307
Poretti, E.                3316,3373
Portnov, D.L.                   3338
Rao U.R.                        3352
Rhodes, M.                 3301,3384
Richter, G.A.              3362,3388
Roca Cortes, T.                 3344
Rodono, M.                      3373
Rodriguez, E.                   3336
Romanov, Yu.S.                  3310
Rovithis, P.                    3339
Rolland, A.                     3336
Rovithis-Livaniou, H.           3339
Samec, R.G.                3356,3392
Samus, N.N.                     3323
Santagati, G.                   3373
Scarfe, C.D.                    3370
Seetha, S.                      3352
Seggewiss, W.                   3311
Skopal, A.                 3364,3371
Smykov, V.P.                    3388
Stagni, R.                      3310
Sterken, C.                3317,3321
Suran, M.D.                3312,3368
Talat Saygac, A.                3340



Thompson, I.                    3320
Thompson, K.                    3320
Todorova, P.N.                  3367
Tokovinin, A.A.                 3365
Tomas, Ll.                      3330
Zakrzewski, B.                  3360
Tomov, T.                       3389
Tong, J.-H.                     3334
Tsvetkov, M.K.                  3366
Tsvetkova, K.P.                 3366
Tuttle, M.M.                    3341
Vasil'jev, I.A.                 3308
Ventura, R.                     3373
Wang, B.                        3349
Warner, B.                      3383
Wasatonic, R.                   3350
Wenzel, W.                 3328,3391
Williams, D.B.             3313,3314
Willmitch, T.R.                 3318
Yang, Y.-L.                     3349
Yao, B.-A.                      3334
Zeilik, M.            3301,3384,3398
Zhai, D.-S.                     3302
Zhang, J.-T.                    3302
Zhang, R.-X.               3302,3374
Zhang, X.                       3374
Zhang, Y.                       3349
Zhang, Z.                       3349
Zola, S.                        3360
Zsoldos, E.                     3400

INDEX OF VARIABLES

Z And                3364

RT         3301,3355,3399
BX         3325,3355,3399
EG                   3364
LP                   3396
Zeta                 3399

S Ant                3399

R Aqr                3364
UU         3361,3388,3397
BW                   3399
CK                   3316
DV                   3399
EE                   3399
EZ                   3303

Y Aql                3399
OO                   3355

V535 Ara             3399

RR Ari               3399
SS                   3355



UV Aur               3364
WW                   3399
AR                   3399
HS                   3399
IU                   3333
KR                   3307
Beta                 3399
Zeta                 3342

BD +13d4708          3355
BD +22d909=HD 243750 3313, 3314
BD +24d676           3328
BD +37d112           3313
BD +50d829=HD 232842 3313

SS Boo               3399
TZ              3355,3399
VW                   3399
ZZ                   3399
44i        3318,3339,3355
                3368,3399

SV Cam               3399
TU                   3399
AS                   3369

WY Cnc     3354,3384,3399

RS CVn               3399
TX                   3364
VZ                   3399

R CMa                3399

Delta Cap            3399

EX Car               3399

RX Cas               3367
RZ              3381,3399
TW                   3355
YZ                   3399
Rho                  3345
Tau             3341,3394
Phi                  3353

V572 Cen             3399
V636 Cen             3399
V645                 3303

VW Cep          3363,3399
AH                   3312

UV Cet               3338
AA                   3399

RS Cha               3399

21 Com               3373

Epsilon CrA          3399



T CrB                3364
Alpha                3399

SX Crv               3399

XZ Cyg               3310
BF                   3364
CG    3305,3322,3380,3398
CH         3364,3371,3389
CI                   3364
V346                 3399
V367                 3355
V398                 3309
V404                 3362
V407                 3364
V832                 3386
V1016                3364
V1061                3399
V1073                3355
V1143                3399
V1329                3364
V1425                3355
V1488                3399
V1762                3351

RV Dor               3399
SZ                   3365
TU                   3365
AA                   3390
AB                   3320

TZ Dra               3355
AG                   3364
BV              3377,3399
BW              3382,3399
CV                   3355

YY Eri               3399
CC                   3376
CO                   3399
Epsilon              3303

Extragalactic Variables:
in LMC,16 new        3365

Flare Stars:
in Pleiades          3366

GX Gem               3399

HD 3765              3399
HD 17978             3321
HD 73819             3324
HD 51832             3400
HD 56664             3400
HD 58965             3400
HD 58966             3400
HD 102102            3400
HD 102570            3400
HD 114125=SAO 13917  3337
HD 116093            3332



HD 130667            3400
HD 133822            3306
HD 147491            3334
HD 181219            3319
HD 191765            3372
HD 223480=SAO 231800 3336
HD 232842=BD +50d829 3313
HD 243750=BD +22d909 3313,3314

Z Her                3399
YY                   3364
AK              3355,3399
AW                   3399
V443                 3364
V450                 3355
V728                 3356
V795            3352,3383

HR 1858=120 Tau      3348
HR 6754              3378
HR 7711=18 Vul       3344

RW Hya               3364
DF                   3349
GK                   3399

VW Hyi               3340

SU Ind               3399

RT Lac               3355
SW                   3399
AR                   3399

UV Leo               3399
XY                   3355
XZ                   3355
YY Leo               3399
AM         3354,3355,3399
AP              3302,3399
CW                   3315

RR Lep               3354

Delta Lib            3399

RR Lyn               3399

TZ Lyr               3399
FL              3355,3399
MV                   3391
V361                 3388
Alpha                3308

TY Men               3399

AX Mic               3303

BX Mon               3364



New and Suspected Variables
BD +37d112           3313
BD +50d829=HD 232842 3313
Phi Cas              3353
HD 17978             3321
HD 58965             3400
HD 73819             3324
HD 116093            3332
HD 133822            3306
HD 147491            3334
HD 181219            3319
HD 223480=SAO 231800 3336
HR 1858=120 Tau      3348
HR 6754              3378
in LMC (16)          3365
Name List,69th       3323
PG 0818+513          3388
Eta UMa              3347
18 Vul=HR 7711       3344
1E 1806.1+6944       3370
01h57m58s+58d03'40" (1950)     3313
05 32 18 -  5 35 06 (1950)     3346
16 53 59.3 + 35 15 38 (1950)   3346
22 59 28.5 - 2 27 48.7 (1950)  3395

NSV 01202            3366
NSV 01235            3366
NSV 01238            3366
NSV 01242            3366
NSV 01281            3366

NSV 01300            3366
NSV 01314            3366
NSV 01320            3366
NSV 01329            3366
NSV 01336            3366
NSV 01350            3366
NSV 01358            3366
NSV 01375            3366
NSV 03005            3313
NSV 03867            3360

RS Oph               3364
V502                 3399
V508                 3399
V564                 3335
V566                 3399
V839                 3399
V1010                3399
V1054                3303

ER Ori               3399
V1143                3393
Omega           3358,3387

KZ Pav               3399

U Peg                3355
BX                   3392
II              3330,3379



RW Per               3355
AG                   3364
AX                   3364
LX                   3399
V741                 3364
Beta                 3399

PG 0818+513          3388

AE Phe               3399
Zeta                 3399

SZ Psc               3399
UU                   3399
UV              3355,3399

TY Pyx               3399

SAO 139174=HD 114125 3337
SAO 231800=HD 223480 3336

HM Sge               3364
Delta           3343,3357

V348 Sgr             3375
V3885                3385

RS Sct               3399

W Ser                3399

SW Sex               3388

ST 3                 3311

Symbiotic Stars:
Draco C-1            3364
AS 289               3364
AS 296               3364
AS 338               3364
AS 360               3364

TY Tau               3399
CD                   3399
LL                   3366
LO                   3366
V336                 3366
V337                 3366
V354                 3366
V385                 3366
V393                 3366
V394                 3366
V438                 3366
V447                 3366
V464                 3366
V471                 3355
V487                 3366
V496                 3366
V521                 3366
V525                 3366
V527                 3366



V529                 3366
V539                 3366
V560                 3366
V565                 3366
V692                 3366
V715                 3366
V735                 3366
V736                 3366
V755                 3366
V781                 3355
V792                 3355
V964                 3366
V965                 3366
V967                 3366
V968                 3366
V970 Tau             3366
V972                 3366
V973                 3366
V974                 3366
V975                 3366
V976                 3366
V977                 3366
V978                 3366
V979                 3366
V980                 3366
V981                 3366
V982                 3366
V983                 3366
Zeta                 3326
Lambda               3399
120=HR 1858          3348

W UMa           3355,3399
XY         3304,3374,3399
AW                   3399
DW                   3388
EE                   3359
Eta                  3347

Epsilon UMi          3399

Variable in Cluster:
NGC 6871-8           3329

S Vel                3399

AG Vir               3355
AH                   3399
HW                   3390

W Vol                3399

RS Vul               3350
ER                   3399
PU                   3364
18=HR 7711           3344

X-ray Sources:
EXO 0748-676         3331
1E 1654+3515         3346
1E 1806.1+6944       3370














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































